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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 
 
   
 
TO:   Jason Le Roy Barker (CRD #4197186) 
 Desert Daily Dose, Inc. 
 4217 Inglewood Blvd. #310 
 Los Angeles, CA  90066 
 
  
 
 

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of sections 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code) 

 
The California Corporations Commissioner finds that: 

 

1.  Desert Daily Dose, Inc. is a California corporation that was formed on July 10, 2003.  Its 

mailing address is 4217 Inglewood Blvd. #301, Los Angeles, CA  90066.  Its corporate status is 

currently suspended by action of the Franchise Tax Board on July 1, 2005. 

 

2.  Jason Le Roy Barker (“Barker”) is the president and owner of Desert Daily Dose, Inc.  His 

number in the Central Registration Depository system is 4197186. 

 

3.   By means of general solicitation in the form of cold calls to residents of California and 

other states including Delaware, Ohio and Indiana, Desert Daily Dose, Inc. and Barker have offered 

investments in a purported California limited partnership called Desert Daily Dose, Ltd.  They have 

told investors that the general partner of Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. is J.L.B., Inc. with an address at 

2554 Lincoln Blvd. #570, Venice, CA  90291 and/or 10008 National Blvd. #132, Los Angeles, 

California  90034. 
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4.  Desert Daily Dose, Inc. and Barker have represented to prospective investors that 100 units 

of Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. are being offered at a price of $1000.00 per unit during an offering period 

of approximately six weeks in order to raise $100,000 for the expansion of 15 stores.  They have 

represented to prospective investors that Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. has been an established successful 

entity for 14 or 16 years. They have represented to prospective investors that investments in Desert 

Daily Dose, Ltd. will yield a return of 300% in approximately two weeks of initial investment and 

that returns are 100% secured by a bridge loan.  They have represented that Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. 

will have a total capitalization of $105,000, comprised of $100,000 from the limited partners and 

$5,000 from the general partner.   

 

5.  Persons who have invested in limited partnership interests of Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. have 

repeatedly failed to receive either the promised returns on their investments or any refund of any 

portion of their principal investment.  When they have attempted to follow up with the company they 

have learned that its phone has been disconnected and that its personnel seem to have disappeared. 

 

6.  Desert Daily Dose, Inc. and Barker have solicited investments in the purported limited 

partnership units of Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. in a succession of offerings that have been substantially 

identical but for the dates.  One offering period, for example, extended from February 6, 2004 to 

March 15, 2004.  Another offering period extended from July 15, 2004 to August 31, 2004.  A third 

offering period extended from April 15, 2005 to June 15, 2005.  Persons who invested in response to 

each of the offering periods failed to receive the promised 300% returns, or any return of principal or 

profit.  Desert Daily Dose, Inc. and Barker failed to inform later investors of the prior offerings of the 

limited partnership units in Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. and further failed to inform later investors that 

prior investors had failed to receive the promised returns or any return of their capital investments.       

 

7.  No limited partnership by the name Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. has been filed with the 

California Secretary of State, either as a California limited partnership pursuant to Corporations Code 
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section 15621 or as a foreign limited partnership doing business in California pursuant to 

Corporations Code section 15692. 

 

8.  There is no corporation formed or authorized to do business in California under the name 

J.L.B., Inc.  The purported addresses of J.L.B., Inc., 2554 Lincoln Blvd. in Venice, CA and 10008 

National Blvd. in Los Angeles are both addresses of businesses which rent private mail boxes.  

Marina Postal Center is located at 2554 Lincoln Blvd. in Venice, CA.  US 24/7 Postal Center is 

located at 10008 National Blvd. in Los Angeles.       

 

9.  Funds transmitted for investment in limited partnership units of Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. 

have been deposited by Desert Daily Dose, Inc. and Barker in bank accounts of Desert Daily Dose, 

Inc. controlled by Barker.   

 

 Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the 

opinion that the purported limited partnership interests that have been offered and sold by Desert 

Daily Dose, Inc. and Jason Le Roy Barker are securities in the form of investment contracts which are 

subject to qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and which have been 

offered and sold by Desert Daily Dose, Inc. and Jason Le Roy Barker without being qualified, in 

violation of section 25110 of the California Corporations Code.  Pursuant to section 25532 of the 

Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Desert Daily Dose, Inc. and Jason Le Roy Barker are hereby 

ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale in the State of California of securities in the 

form of investments contracts of Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. unless and until qualification has been made 

pursuant to the Corporate Securities Law of 1968 or unless exempt. 

  

 The California Corporations Commissioner is of the further opinion that Desert Daily Dose, 

Inc. and Jason Le Roy Barker have offered and are currently offering securities in the form of 

investment contracts of Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. by means of  misrepresentations of material fact and 

by means of communications which have omitted material facts necessary in order to make the 
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statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in 

violation of section 25401 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.  Desert Daily Dose, Inc. and 

Jason Le Roy Barker have represented to prospective investors that Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. has been 

an established successful entity for 14 or 16 years.  They have failed to inform prospective investors 

that Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. has never been legally formed in California or qualified to do business in 

California.  They have failed to inform prospective investors that investment returns promised to 

prior investors in units of Desert Daily Dose, Ltd. have not been paid.  They have failed to inform 

prospective investors that their investment funds are being deposited in accounts of Desert Daily 

Dose, Inc., a company that was only formed in 2003.        

 

 Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Desert Daily Dose, Inc. 

and Jason Le Roy Barker are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling or buying 

or offering to buy any security in the State of California, including but not limited to purported 

limited partnership units of Desert Daily Dose, Ltd., by means of any written or oral communication 

which includes an untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in 

order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not 

misleading. 

 

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

 

Dated:   August 23, 2005 
   Los Angeles, California 
 
      WAYNE STRUMPFER    
      Acting California Corporations Commissioner 
 
 
             By               
  ALAN S. WEINGER 
       Acting Deputy Commissioner 
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